Addendum No. 1

Rock River Water Reclamation District

Shelburne Drive Sanitary Sewer Extension Special Assessment No. 135

This Addendum Number 1, dated July 16, 2020, for the above referenced project, supersedes all contrary and conflicting information in the specifications and contract documents, which are hereby supplemented or revised as follows:

PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS REVISIONS AND ADDITIONS

Section II, Contract Forms, Proposal

1. PROPOSAL: DELETE the Proposal and REPLACE with the attached Revised Proposal

This information shall be taken into consideration when preparing your bid. Bidders shall acknowledge all project addenda This addendum will be emailed to all plan holders as well as posted to the District's website at www.rrwrd.dst.il.us.

End of Addendum No. 1

Issued July 16, 2020

Rock River Water Reclamation District

Christopher T. Baer, PE Director of Engineering

Proposal

-			٠			4/16
P	r	o	1	e	C	t:

Shelburne Drive Sanitary Sewer Area

Special Assessment No. 135

Location:

Work extends through public right-of-way of Shelburne Drive, Cherry Valley

Township, Winnebago County, Illinois

Completion Date:

All underground construction, testing and restoration shall be completed by

November 20, 2020. All hot-mix asphalt paving shall be completed by October

30, 2020.

Liquidated Damages: \$300/calendar day per each completion date deadline

To:

Board of Trustees

Rock River Water Reclamation District

3501 Kishwaukee Street Rockford, IL 61109

Gentlemen:

I (We), the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, tools, services, labor, and whatever else may be required to construct and place in service the above subject Sanitary Sewer for the Rock River Water Reclamation District all in accordance with the plans and specifications, provided by the Rock River Water Reclamation District. The undersigned also affirms and declares:

- That I (we), have, examined and am (are) familiar with all the related contract documents and 1. found that they are accurate and complete and are approved by the undersigned.
- That I (we), have carefully examined the site of the work, and that, from my (our) investigation, 2. has satisfied myself (ourselves) as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kind and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, effect the work or its performance.
- 3. That this bid is made without any understanding, agreement or connection with any other person, firm, or corporation making a bid for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; and that I (we) are not barred from bidding as a result of a bid-rigging or bidrotating conviction.

- 4. That accompanying the Proposal is a Bidder's Bond in the amount specified in Article 1, Notice to Bidders, payable to the Board of Trustees of the Rock River Water Reclamation District, which it is agreed, shall be retained as liquidated damages by said Rock River Water Reclamation District if the undersigned fails to execute the Contract in conformity with the contract documents incorporated in the contract documents and furnish bond as specified, within ten (10) days after notification of the award of the contract to the undersigned.
- 5. The Bidder is of lawful age and that no other person, firm or corporation has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- 6. The Bidder is not in arrears to the Rock River Water Reclamation District, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Rock River Water Reclamation District.
- 7. No officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part by the District is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety of otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the work to which it is relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- 8. The Bidder which I represent complies with all applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) and that if said bidder is awarded a contract, it will complete all OSHA-required or ADA-required employee and customer training, will make available all required information, and will hold harmless and indemnify the District and the District's representatives.
 - In regard to participation in an approved Apprenticeship program, upon request, Contractor will be required to provide written proof of participation.
- The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that he has adopted and promulgated written sexual harassment policies in accordance with Public Act 99-093 and will make this information available upon request.
- 10. The undersigned, as Bidder, declares he will comply with prevailing wages in accordance with the Illinois Department of Labor Standards. The State of Illinois requires contractors and subcontractors on District projects to submit certified payroll reports via the State's Certified Transcript of Payroll Portal currently found at: https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/certifiedtranscriptofpayroll.aspx. The Bidder is responsible for verifying current website.
- 11. The undersigned, as Bidder, declares he will comply with the Federal Drug Free Workplace Act.
- 12. The undersigned, as Bidder, declares he will comply with Public Act 83-1030 entitled "Steel Products Procurement Act".
- 13. The undersigned, as Bidder, declares he will comply with Public Act 96-929 (30 ILCS 570) regarding Illinois residents' employment.
- 14. The undersigned, as Bidder, declares he will comply with non-discrimination in employment in accordance with the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Commissions Rules & Regulations.
- 15. The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that he currently participates in an apprenticeship or training program that is registered with the United States Department of Labor's Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training or other acceptable State of Illinois Department of Labor monitored program.

In submitting this bid, it is understood that the right is reserved by the Rock River Water Reclamation District to reject any and all bids. It is agreed that this bid may not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days from the opening thereof.

The undersigned further declares that he (they) has (have) carefully examined the following items of work and that the cost of all the work to complete this project is given in this Proposal.

	Quan- tity	Unit	Description	Unit Price (In Writing)	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Price (In Figures)
	2,229.0	LF	Sanitary Sewer, PVC SDR 35, 8" Dia.			
_	0.6	EA	Sanitary Manhole, 4' Dia.			
	1.0	EA	Connect To Existing Sanitary Manhole			
	44.0	EA	Sanitary Sewer Service, PVC SDR26 (WMQ), 4" Dia.			
_	100.0	CY	Sanitary Sewer Trench Subbase Improvement			
5-110,001	6,100.0	SY	Pavement Removal			
	10.0	LF	Pipe Culverts Removal, 15" Dia. CMP			
	30.0	LF	Pipe Culverts Removal, 24" Elliptical CMP			
	10.0	LF	Pipe Culverts, Class C TY 1 Galvanized Corrugated Steel, 15" Dia.			
	30.0	LF	Pipe Culverts, Class C TY 1 Galvanized Corrugated Steel, 24" Elliptical			
	375.0	LF	Grading and Shaping Ditches			
	6,800.0	SY	Aggregate Base Course, Type B 12"			
	500.0	CY	Aggregate Subgrade Improvement, Variable Depth			
	850.0	TON	Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder Course, IL-19.0, N50			
	0.079	TON	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, IL-9.5, Mix "C", N50			
	110.0	SY	Stabilized Construction Entrance			
	46.0	EA	Inlet and Pipe Protection			
_	40.0	LF	Temporary Ditch Checks			
	3,500.0	SY	Erosion Control Blanket			
	3,500.0	SY	Topsoil Furnish and Place, 6"			
	3,500.0	SY	Seeding, Class 2 with Fertilizer	1		
	1.0	TS	Construction Layout			
	1.0	FS	Traffic Control & Protection			
			TOTAL BID PRICE:			
				W nI)	(In Writing)	(In Figures)

considered part of the contract.		
, and realizes that all Addenda are considered part of the contract.		Date:
The undersigned acknowledges receiving Addendum numbers,		Title:
The undersigned acknowl	By:	Name: